

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, ENBRIDGE ENERGY,
INC., AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY
PARTNERS, L.P.,

Court of Appeals No. 351366

Court of Claims No. 19-000090-MZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR OF
MICHIGAN, MACKINAC STRAITS
CORRIDOR AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, AND MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT,
GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY,

Defendants-Appellants.

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

BRIEF OF STATE APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

S. Peter Manning (P45719)
Robert P. Reichel (P31878)
Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Charles A. Cavanagh (P79171)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for State Defendants-
Appellants
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664

Dated: January 16, 2020

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 4:03:51 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Index of Authorities iv

Statement of Jurisdiction viii

Statement of Questions Presented..... ix

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved..... x

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts and Proceedings..... 3

 Enbridge Line 5 Pipeline and the Straits of Mackinac Crossing..... 3

 Snyder Administration Agreements with Enbridge..... 3

 Mackinac Bridge Authority 4

 Development and Enactment of Act 359..... 5

 Mackinac Straits Corridor Authority, Tunnel Agreement, and Related
 Actions 8

 Governor Whitmer’s Request for Formal Opinion by the Attorney
 General regarding the Constitutionality of Act 359 9

 Attorney General Opinion 10

 Enbridge Complaint..... 11

 Summary Disposition Proceedings in the Court of Claims..... 12

 Court of Claims Decision 13

Standard of Review..... 14

Argument 15

I. Act 359 violates the Title-Object Clause, article 4, § 24 of the Michigan
Constitution, because its title does not provide fair notice of its content..... 15

 A. The Title-Object Clause requires that the title of a statute
 provide fair notice of its content. 15

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 4:03:51 PM

1.	The title to Act 359 reflects the general purpose of authorizing the Mackinac Bridge Authority to acquire a utility tunnel, creating a new Mackinac Straits Corridor Authority, and authorizing the operation of a utility tunnel by the Bridge Authority or the Corridor Authority.....	18
2.	Three provisions of Section 14d of Act 359 fail title-body review.....	20
a.	Subsection 14d(1).....	20
b.	Subsection 14d(4).....	23
c.	Subsection 14d(5).....	26
3.	Sections 14a(1) and 14a(4) of Act 359 also fail title-body review.....	28
B.	The provisions of Act 359 that fail title-body review cannot be severed from the remainder of Act 359 and therefore Act 359 as a whole is unconstitutional.....	32
II.	Act 359 violates the Title-Object Clause because it embraces multiple objects.....	34
A.	Legal standards by which Michigan courts review multiple object challenges.....	35
B.	The principal object of Act 359 is a utility tunnel, whereas the principal object of Act 214 is a vehicular bridge. Therefore, Act 359 embraces an object that is diverse from and not necessarily related to the object of Act 214.	37
C.	Act 214 effectuated its principal object by assigning new powers and obligations to the extant Mackinac Bridge Authority. Act 359, on the other hand, purports to effectuate its principal object by creating the Mackinac Straits Corridor Authority, which by the terms of Act 359 is an entirely new agency of state government that operates independently from the Mackinac Bridge Authority.	40
III.	Act 359, the Mackinac Straits Corridor Authority, and all State actions based on Act 359 are void from their inception.	43
A.	Both the Act and the actions taken directly based on it here are void ab initio.	43

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 4:03:51 PM

B. The closely related Third Agreement is also invalid and unenforceable..... 47

Conclusion and Relief Requested 49

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 4:03:51 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294,</i> 389 Mich 441 (1973)	36, 42, 43
<i>Anderson v Oakland Cty Clerk,</i> 419 Mich 313 (1984)	21
<i>Blades v Board of Water Commr’s of Detroit,</i> 122 Mich 366 (1899)	17
<i>Briggs v Campbell, Wyant & Cannon Foundry Co,</i> 379 Mich 160 (1967)	43
<i>Builders Square v Dep’t of Agriculture,</i> 176 Mich App 494 (1989)	35
<i>City of Birmingham v Oakland County,</i> 49 Mich App 299 (1973)	17
<i>City of Livonia v Dep’t of Social Servs,</i> 423 Mich 466 (1985)	35
<i>Dullam v Wilson,</i> 53 Mich 392 (1884)	43
<i>Eastwood Park Amusement Co v Stark,</i> 325 Mich 60 (1949)	34
<i>Graham v Fleming County Clerk,</i> 116 Mich 571 (1898)	17, 30
<i>Greentrees Civic Ass’n v Pignatiello,</i> 123 Mich App 767 (1983)	36
<i>Hesse v Ashland Oil, Inc,</i> 466 Mich 21 (2002)	40
<i>Hildebrand v Revco Discount Drug Centers,</i> 137 Mich App 1 (1984)	36, 38
<i>Horrigan v Klock,</i> 27 Mich App 107 (1970)	43

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 4:03:51 PM

<i>Hunter v Hunter</i> , 484 Mich 247 (2009)	14
<i>In re Advisory Opinion (Being 1975 PA 227)</i> , 396 Mich 123 (1976)	36
<i>In re Brewster St Housing Site</i> , 291 Mich 313 (1939)	36
<i>In re request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38</i> , 490 Mich 295 (2011)	32, 33
<i>Johnson v White</i> , 261 Mich App 332 (2004)	44
<i>Keep Michigan Wolves Protected v State</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 328604 (Issued Nov 22, 2016).....	36, 38
<i>Kent County ex rel Bd of Supervisors v Reed</i> , 243 Mich 120 (1928)	35
<i>Klatt v Durfee</i> , 159 Mich 203 (1909)	17
<i>Knott v City of Flint</i> , 363 Mich 483 (1961)	17
<i>Kuhn v Treasury Dep't</i> , 384 Mich 378 (1971)	36
<i>Local No 1644 v Oakwood Hosp Corp</i> , 367 Mich 79 (1962)	35, 41
<i>Maki v East Tawas</i> , 385 Mich 151 (1971)	16, 17, 30, 32
<i>Michigan Ed Employees Mut Ins Co v Morris</i> , 460 Mich 180 (1999)	43
<i>Michigan Sheriffs' Ass'n v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 75 Mich App 516 (1977)	17, 30
<i>Midland Twp v State Boundary Comm'n</i> , 401 Mich 641 (1977)	22, 23

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 4:03:51 PM

<i>People ex rel Drake v Mahaney</i> , 13 Mich 481 (1865)	15
<i>People v Carey</i> , 382 Mich 285 (1969)	38
<i>People v Gallagher</i> , 4 Mich 244 (1856)	43
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> , 447 Mich 436 (1994)	15, 16, 35, 36
<i>People v McMurchy</i> , 249 Mich 147 (1930)	32, 33
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415 (2004)	14, 20
<i>Pletz v Secretary of State</i> , 125 Mich App 335 (1983)	34
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002)	passim
<i>Rohan v Detroit Racing Ass'n</i> , 314 Mich 326 (1946)	passim
<i>Stanton v Lloyd Hammond Produce Farms</i> , 400 Mich 135 (1977)	43
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1 (2003)	14
<i>Twp of Ray v B & BS Gun Club</i> , 226 Mich App 724 (1997)	16, 19
<i>Wayne Co Bd of Comm'rs v Wayne Co Airport Auth</i> , 253 Mich App 144 (2002)	15
Statutes	
1950 (Ex Sess) PA 21	4
1952 PA 214	passim
1992 PA 120	18

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/16/2020 4:03:51 PM

2018 PA 359	passim
Const 1850, art 4, § 20.....	15
Const 1908, art 5, § 21.....	15
Const 1963, art 4, § 24.....	passim
MCL 14.32.....	9
MCL 254.301(c).....	4
MCL 254.302.....	4
MCL 254.311(1)(c).....	37, 41
MCL 254.324(e).....	38
MCL 254.324d(1)	41
MCL 254.324d(5)	26
MCL 254.332.....	18
 Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	12
MCR 2.116(D)(2)	13
